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Planning and Zonin

TO: Development Rgvé%w Board
FROM: Scott Gustin_{_/ |

DATE: September 2, 2014

RE: 14-1320CA; 10 University Place

Note: These are staff comments only; decisions on projects are made by the Development
Review Board, which may approve, deny, table or modify any project. THE APPLICANT
OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST ATTEND THE MEETING.

Zone: 1 Ward: 1
Owner/Applicant: University of Vermont

Request: Demolition of Chittenden, Buckham, Wills residential complex with redevelopment
plans including Green Mountain walkway and associated pedestrian amenities. Construction of a
replacement parking area is also included.

Applicable Regulations:
Article 4 (Maps & Districts), Article 5 (Citywide General Regulations), Article 6 (Development
Criteria & Guidelines)

Background Information:

The applicant is requesting approval for demolition of three student dormitories (Chittenden,
Buckham, & Wills) to enable construction of the adjacent inpatient building at Fletcher Allen
Health Care. While these two projects go hand-in-hand, they are under separate ownership and
separate permit application. The demolished buildings will be replaced with new landscaping and
the so-called Green Mountain Walkway. Temporary onsite and offsite student housing will be
provided and, ultimately, new student housing will be provided onsite; however, no new
permanent student housing is included in this proposal. A separate but related application has been
filed to deal specifically with the new parking area. This new parking area will contain spaces to
offset the loss of existing parking spaces due to the construction of Fletcher Allen’s proposed
inpatient building. Both applications are reviewed concurrently. A separate zoning permit
application will be filed for a lot line adjustment between the UVM and FAHC properties.

The University of Vermont is an educational institution and, therefore, is subject to only limited
zoning review per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413, Limitations on municipal bylaws. This application may be
reviewed only with respect to location, size, height, building bulk, yards, courts, setbacks, density
of buildings, off-street parking, loading facilities, traffic, noise, lighting, landscaping, and
screening requirements.

The Design Advisory Board reviewed this application July 22, 2014. The Board unanimously
recommended forwarding to the Development Review Board subject to the following conditions:
1. A landscaping plan that includes details as to species and size of plantings proposed.



2. Outdoor lighting fixture locations, cut sheets, and illumination levels.
3. Site plan depicting how and where existing parking will be reconfigured with no net change in
parking spaces provided.

Application materials to address the DAB’s recommendation have been provided. Only a
photometric plan demonstrating illumination levels remains outstanding.

Recommendation: Certificate of appropriateness approval as per, and subject to, the following
findings and conditions:

I. Findings

Article 4: Maps & Districts

Sec. 4.4.4, Institutional District:

(a) Purpose

See Sec. 4.5.2 (d) District Specific Regulations: UVM Central Campus.

(b) Dimensional Standards & Density
See Sec. 4.5.2 (d) District Specific Regulations: UVM Central Campus.

(c) Permitted & Conditional Uses
See Sec. 4.5.2 (d) District Specific Regulations: UVM Central Campus.

Sec. 4.5.2, Institutional Core Campus Overlay Districts

(a) Purpose

The Institutional Core Campus Overlay Districts are intended to provide for reasonable future
growth for institutions within the core of their respective campuses without further intrusion into
surrounding residential neighborhoods. Increased development scale and intensity than would be
found in adjacent residential areas and to provide for a variety of uses associated with higher
education, health care, and cultural and research centers. The proposed demolition will enable
construction of the adjacent Fletcher Allen inpatient building. (Affirmative finding)

(b) Areas Covered
The proposed demolition and new walkway and parking construction are located within the UVM
Central Campus overlay. (Affirmative finding)

(d) District Specific Regulations: UVM Central Campus (ICC-UVM)

1. Transitional Buffer

None of the proposed demolition or construction is located within the transitional buffer.
(Affirmative finding)

2. Lot Coverage
Following completion of the demolition and construction of the new walkway and parking area, lot
coverage will be 47.56%, well below the 65% limit. (Affirmative finding)

3. Setbacks

Only 15” front setbacks within the transitional buffer apply within this core campus overlay zone.
As noted above, none of the proposed work is located within the transitional buffer. (Affirmative
finding)
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4. Surface Parking

The new parking spaces included in this proposal will simply offset the loss of existing parking
spaces due to construction of Fletcher Allen’s proposed inpatient building. New parking consists
of 89 spaces, and 89 existing spaces will be lost. There will be no net change in parking.
(Affirmative finding)

5. Building Height
Not applicable.

6. Density

This criterion notes that the density restrictions set forth in Sec. 4.4.4 shall not apply to
dormitories within the ICC-UVM overlay. This proposal entails the removal of three dormitories
and, obviously, will not increase density. While not directly related to this criterion, it bears
noting that 391 existing student beds will be removed as part of this proposal. In order to offset
this loss, UVM proposes to house an equivalent number of students offsite (Quarry Hill and
Sheraton, South Burlington) and on campus. Provision of this interim housing should be an
explicit requirement for this demolition project. Longer term, the University has initiated a public
RFP process for construction of new on campus student housing of 450-650 beds. Construction of
that new student housing will require review under separate permit. (Affirmative finding as
conditioned)

7. Uses

Within the ICC-UVM overlay district, post-secondary schools shall be permitted uses. The
existing post-secondary school use will remain. No change in use is proposed. (Affirmative
finding)

Article 5: Citywide General Regulations
Sec. 5.2.3, Lot Coverage Requirements
See Sec. 4.5.2.

Sec. 5.2.4, Buildable Area Calcilation
This criterion does not apply to properties in the I zone. (Not applicable)

Sec, 5.2.5, Setbacks
See Sec. 4.5.2.

Sec. 5.2.6, Building Height Limits
See Sec. 4.5.2.

Sec. 5.2.7, Density and Intensity of Development Calculations
See Sec. 4.5.2.

Sec. 5.5.1, Nuisance Regulations
Nothing in this proposal appears to have any bearing on the city’s nuisance regulations.
(Affirmative finding)

Sec. 5.5.2, Outdoor Lighting

14-1320CA : pg. 3of6



New pole-mounted lighting fixtures will illuminate the proposed Green Mountain Walkway.
Locations and fixture cut sheets have been depicted on revised project plans. The proposed
lighting fixtures are acceptable, so long as illumination levels are compliant with the applicable
walkway lighting standards of this criterion. A photometric plan depicting illumination levels has
not yet been submitted and is required.

The reconfigured parking area will also be illuminated. A photometric plan depicting fixture
types, locations, and illumination levels has been provided. Illumination will be provided with
acceptable luminaires at acceptable levels for an outdoor parking lot. (Affirmative finding as
conditioned)

Sec. 5.5.3, Stormwater and Erosion Control

The construction site erosion prevention and sediment control plan has been reviewed and
approved by the Stormwater Administrator. That approval is incorporated into conditions of
approval for this project.

Post construction stormwater runoff will be collected in an existing stormwater pond that serves
the north campus watershed. This project, in conjunction with Fletcher Allen’s proposed inpatient
facility, will require some changes to the stormwater pond. The Conservation Board reviewed
those changes (as part of Fletcher Allen’s application) August 25, 2014 and recommended
approval subject to the standard stormwater conditions. (Affirmative finding as conditioned)

Article 6: Development Review Standards
Part I, Land Division Design Standards
Not applicable.

Part 2, Site Plan Design Standards

Sec. 6.2.2, Review Standards

(a) Protection of important natural features

The project site contains no significant natural features. Greenery within the site is limited to
landscaped lawn, trees, and other plantings. Proposed landscaping is addressed under criterion (m)
below. (Affirmative finding)

(b) Topographical alterations
Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413.

(c) Protection of important public views

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413.

(d) Protection of important cultural resources
Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413,

(e) Supporting the use of alternative energy
Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413.

(f) Brownfield sites
Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413.

(g) Provide for nature’s events
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See Sec. 5.5.3.

(h) Building location and orientation
No new buildings are included in this application.

(1) Vehicular access
Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413,

(i) Pedestrian access
Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413.

(k) Accessibility for the handicapped
Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413. Applicable accessibility requirements under the City’s
building code continue to apply.

(1) Parking and circulation

No net change in the amount of existing parking is included in this proposal. The existing parking
area west of Converse Hall will be reconfigured and basically extended northward. It will result in
the loss of an existing basketball court. New trees will line the reconfigured parking area. The 43
trees in and around the reconfigured parking area exceed the minimum requirement of 1 shade tree
per 5 parking spaces (89 total spaces). All new trees will be 4” caliper at the time of planting (2.5”
— 3” minimum required). At the summer solstice, 24% of the parking and circulation area will be
shaded. The target is 30%. Presumably, 30% or more shading is achieved at the autumnal
equinox. While this criterion does not specify the time of year, applicants typically use the
autumnal equinox. A revised shading study at the autumnal equinox should be provided to
confirm compliance.

This construction will occur on UVM property but is tied to construction of Fletcher Allen’s
proposed inpatient building. Given this interconnectivity, the applicant anticipates that the parking
lot reconfiguration will not be completed until the inpatient building is complete. A permit
expiration date of November 2019 is requested. The associated FAHC application anticipates
completion of that project in 2018. Therefore, a January 1, 2019 completion date for this project is
more appropriate than November 2019. (Affirmative finding as conditioned)

(m) Landscaping and fences

New landscaping associated with the reconfigured parking area is noted above. In addition,
construction of the so-called Green Mountain Walkway includes substantial new landscaping. The
proposed walkway will provide a curvilinear pedestrian link between Mary Fletcher Drive and
Carrigan Drive, running through the ample green space of the central campus. The walkway will
be lined with a variety of shade trees. Several clusters of new evergreen trees are also proposed.
As recommended by the Design Advisory Board, proposed species have been noted. The walkway
material — exposed aggregate concrete — has also been noted. (Affirmative finding)

(n) Public plazas and open space
No public plazas or open space are included in this proposal.

(o) Outdoor lighting
See Sec. 5.5.2.
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(p) Integrate infrastructure into the design
New utility lines serving the proposed construction must be buried. (Affirmative finding as
conditioned)

Part 3, Architectural Design Standards
Sec. 6.3.2, Review Standards
Not applicable.

I1. Conditions of Approval

I.

SN

Prior to release of the zoning permit, a photometric plan for the proposed Green
Mountain Walkway shall be submitted, subject to staff review and approval per the
standards of Sec. 5.5.2.

Prior to release of the zoning permit, the University of Vermont shall demonstrate that it
has secured an equivalent number of interim student beds (391) either offsite (via lease or
other similar legal instrument) or elsewhere on campus, subject to staff review and
approval. The interim beds shall be available until an equivalent or greater number of new
on campus student beds are provided.

This approval incorporates the Stormwater Administrator’s August 8, 2014 written
approval of the Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Plan.

Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant must obtain written
certification from the Stormwater Administrator that, among other things, the project EPSC
plan as approved has been complied with and final site stabilization has occurred. This
certification shall be filed with the Department of Planning & Zoning.

This approval includes an extended construction timeline until January 1,2019.

All new utility lines shall be buried.

The Applicant/Property Owner is responsible for obtaining all necessary Zoning Permits
and Building Permits through the Department of Public Works as well as other permit(s) as
may be required.

Standard permit conditions 1-15.
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The

UNIVERSITY
of VERMONT
CAMPUS PLANNING SERVICES
http://www.uvm,edu/~plan/ i}ﬁi‘:@ﬁ%% %W e
PLANNING & gﬁ;ﬁ -
August 11, 2014 A~

Ken Lerner, Zoning Administrator
Burlington Planning & Zoning Department
149 Church Street

Burlington, Vermont

PROJECT: Reconfiguration of Existing Parking, 79 Colchester Avenue

Dear Ken,

Part of the FAHC new inpatient building project includes a new parking configuration that will
take into account FAHC's parking needs for the Emergency Department and the proposed
boundary line adjustment. There will be no change in the University’s number of parking
spaces (89).

The UVM parking portion of this project will occur on UVM owned land. This application details
the FAHC work to be done on UVM owned property. This work will include parking, regrading,
removal of the existing basketball court, and improvement of the existing walkway from
Converse to the Central Quad and associated landscaping.

Part of this work is proposed to occur in the summer and fall of 2015 however completion of
the parking lots, including final striping and landscaping, is proposed to occur at the end of the
FAHC construction cycle, in 2019. Therefore we request a zoning permit expiration date of
November 2019, This extension of the permit period will allow appropriate time for installation
of landscaping improvements to be completed in the growing seasons.

The lot coverage after reconfiguration of the parking lot, taking into account the boundary line
adjustment and the demolition of the Chittenden, Buckham and Wills student residences, and
the construction of the Green Mountain Walkway (previous permit), is 47.56%. This is well
within the 70—75% permitted lot coverage.

Stormwater and Erosion Control:

This project will be constructed by FAHC as part of the inpatient building project. That project
will cause only a small increase in impervious area. Stormwater control will be accomplished
using two approaches. One approach will be connecting to the existing collection system that
conveys runoff to the North Campus Treatment and Detention Facility. The North campus
Facility provides treatment to both UVM and Fletcher Allen. The Facility is designed, permitted
and constructed in accordance with the State of Vermont's unified sizing criteria.

For erosion prevention and sediment control, the project will follow best practices to prevent
and/or minimize erosion during construction. Currently Fletcher Allen has hired a construction
manager that is working on a detailed logistics/phasing plan. Due to the size of the project as
well as constructing the building over an active Emergency Department, there are a series of
complex steps the contractor will have to undertake in order to construct the project while
maintaining access to the Emergency Department. Once the logistics plan is completed and
signed off on, a detailed Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Plan set will be developed
and submitted to the State Agency of Natural Resources as part of their construction general
permit program (CGP). This plan will take into account the phases/steps that will be required
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1. Yhe On-Site Coordinater shab inspect ofl erosion prevention cad sediment
control features per the toble above, and within 24 hours of ony stoem cesuiting

in o dischurge of stormwater from the site.

2. During «mm construction (October 15 ~ April 15} olf measures shol be
inspested dod crk oreos and weckly in fnihed orces.  Winker wark requires
tha preperation of @ Winkor Erssien Prevantion ediment Control Plon and
the authorization of the Vermont Hater Cunity Ghision.  This pien st e
submitted fer approval by Septembes

3. For finof cleonup the coordinator sholl ensure thot ol temporary measures
havs Bean removed wilbla 30 days of faat plobiization,

e e e e ot 2 UVM PARKING
ey i‘i‘“ﬂ;f«i“&f"“ﬁ?%zf 5‘”&2‘?&”;”’”&; as:::mm
@YWnMRMMmmMWMMMMWM“WW RECONFIGURATION

fox) af any rofoase of sediment exceediig Vermant Water Qually Stondards, &
sritten report flly deseribing the condition, inciuding the source, cause, #hy th
impiementation of the EPSC Plon did not prevent the problem, how the prcb-em
wos cddressed, ond 6 Ume loble deseribing when the Vioiation cocurred and
wher comective oction wae token shai be fled within seven (7) Says of whea
ihe problem io first igentified. o : 201254
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GENERAL MOTES

o o
1. Consractor is responsible for 2 damage due to bis aperations inside snd 7
| Sopre g morrisseswitzer

2. Contraceor Is responsible for checking spot elovations and verliying proposed N A "
grades by providing grade sickes. Grades must be spproved by Lindscape environmenis for healin
Architect prio ta procesding.

3. Conzrator stall blend new work smooddy vidh exiss
{imiz fine andfor it of construction fine,

3. Comactor to veckly that subgrades arc 6 inches befow finished grade prior

o spreading top soi for scaded aress. &
& 7% cross pitch, 2nd alt step trands and wall caps shalt have

rades 5t CORTFECT

r, Vemont
, Massachusetis
ng, Maine

B SorisSnbres

prior Landscape Architect

7. Walowsy byous to ke approved by Lendstape Architect price
ronstracten.

8. Stce furniturs and wall locatians to be verfiied by Landscape Architect prior
o instzfistion.

$. Genzral Contractor & respansible for 2lf erasion control messures curing
construction.

0. 12 45 the fntont of this contract 1o avoid any disturbanee to exitting ey or
shrubs on sice other than thate specically desigrated for tanspiant or removal,
11, Liquidated damages for trees damaged by censrucdon eperation sholf b
5500 per caliper inch. Shrubs shall be $100 eact.
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PLANMNT SCHEDULE
TY.

—p

{ ke | QTY |SCENTIC NAME [COMMON NAWE CSEadG ]
DECIDUDUS AND EVERGREEN TREES
A 6| Acer x freemant ‘Autumn Bleze’ AUTUMN BLAZE MAPLE - FEAL AS SHOWN
AR € TAcr nbrm RED PAPL FCAL ASSHOWN
[ 27 Carpinus broubus Festigisa FASTIGIATA EUROPEAN HORNBEAM 4 CAL. AS SHOWN
GE {10 [ Guercus bicolor SWAMP WHITE OAK i} 4 CAL 28 SHOWN
SHBRUBS
[ e | 77 | Cornus werices ‘iaran's Compacey. TALLEMANS COMPACT DOGWOOD, 1 E) I TFoc
s 45 [lex ghbra Shamrack’ {INIEERRY. # orce ]
I &a 6 | Rbus aromatics "Gro-Low' [GRO LOW SUMAC 1 £ I goc
RAINGARDEN MIX
AC SWEET FLAG
AT BUTTERFLY WEED
CBC Carex bicknalit BICKNELLS SEDGE
_Cst Carex strices TS GE
[ Eupatorum dubiam ‘L o2 TITTLE JOF AYE WEED
v s versicolar, BLUEFLAG RS
i Jureus effusos SOFT RUSH
e Lobelix cardinalis CARDINAL FLOWER A
PH Panicum virgarum ‘Heavy Mol HEAYY METAL SWITCHGRASS F 0L,
S Panicum virgenm ‘Sheasndosh’ SHENANDOAR SWITCHGRASS oL,
RE Rosdbeckis fulgids ‘Goldsarm BLACKETED SUSAN. COL.
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OROPOFF AND FARKIN

G
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- /EXISTiNG MATURE TREE
GROVE TO REMAIN

PLANTING NOTES

f. Al plant maverist in the plant schedule shall be nursery grown in
cordance with ANSH in sccordance with 260§ Swodwds for
maosurement of nursary stock.

2 Al plants shall be guarentoed by the Contractor for a period of ane
year from date of receipt of Frovisional Aceeptance of the completed
instattation by the Cwoee.

3. Roplacemans plintings will be reguired prior w Final Acceptance for
any plants vwhich are missing, not true 1o specifications, have died
unhealthy or wncharacteristc of the species {due to excessive pruniig
dicback or other reasons)

4 All glont meterizle shoff be selectod and wagged 2t the nursery by
Landscape Architect

5. The Lundscaps Archicects approval is cequired for any plant material
substitusions.

6. The Contractar & respensible for immedintely notiying the Landscape
Architecc if any phint guandcy discrepancies extst betwesn the plndng
plan and the planc bse.

7. Al shrubs and ees will be sprayed with the and-destceant “Wilt-Pruf
{ ar spproved equal) prior to the first Winter (no ler that Noverber
0.

8. The Lancscape Comtractor shall have the General Conwractor fozate alt
underground wilities i arezs so be hindscaped prior to commencing ny
excavation, Adjusiments to tree locadons will be ailowed where uti
<onflices arc cloarly @ problent and with prior ste approval by Landscape
Architect

5. A plant bed, shrub and tree lacation shalt be stked in the field by
Contractor for Landsczpe Architects approval prior wo instalfasion

10, Adjusuments to plant beds shall be approved by Landscape Architect.

{1, Genenal Contractar & responsible for slf erosion control measures
during conseruction.

12, Al disturbed areas are w be tapsolied ang seeded or sodded, a3
indicated in the planting pln.

13. Mulch shalt consise of double=shradded hardwood mukth o approved
equel and Contractor is responsible for providing samples of mulch to
Landscape Architect. Phulch plan materials 25 showa on plin and details.
M. It i the intenx of this contract 1o avold any distisbence to existng
treas or shrubs on slie other than those specificelly designaed for
teansplent or removal.

15, Liguidated dainages for trees damaged by construction operation shalh
b2 $500 per caliper inch. Shrubs shalf be $100 each

16, During canstruction, and until the eod of warcanty period, existing
trees that are showing signs of suess as determined by the Landsape
Architect are o be doep root fertiized. tw Injections per caliper Inch par
trec ac H° - 247 depth with Peter's 20/20/20 fersilizer or Landecape
Archtiact approved equel.

17. Contractor s respansible for verifying 2nd confirming aff plant courts
as supphed by the Landscape Architecr with field conditions as
<onsiructed. Any discrepancies shiall be reported o Landscape Architect
for approval and direction.

18, Troe wansplanting shall be performed by 2 sulmble hydraulle trecg
spade, sied a5 necessary 6 peform ihe work,

19. Prior to commencement of any construction, Al existing ees
semain shall receive troe protecsion fence at outer edge of driplin
whenevar possible.

TREE PROTECTIOM NOTES

1. Peoposed methods, 2nd schedule for effecting wee 2nd plact protectian
shall ke subimirzed for approval

2 Proposed methods, materials, a0d schedule for root pruning, construction
pruning, 36 tree fertifzation shall be submitsed for approval.

3. Cermin specimen trees adjaceor fo onstructon araas and in other key
locations will be idendiied by the Qwner and the Architecr, and suatked with
red twgs. Loss of any of these trees will result in fines assessed at 35,000 per
trae. Damage €0 all other frees on che property will be assessed at the rate
of $500 per inch caliper of the wee.

4. A fine of $1,000 will be levied against the Cantratior for each incident of
constructon inside tree protection areas.

5. Damages to tress. shrubs, and other vegeration wil be assessed by the
Archkect and Ouwner in accordance vith the Inemationsd Sotiery of
Acboriculiure (SA) Gride.

&, Trees or roors visibly damaged will cause the Owner to wiithhold from the
Contractor an assessed amount confarming to the requirements stipufzted
atove for a pericd of twe years. After that period the impact of the damaged
10 acy tree will be assessed accordingly.

7. any wees or shrubs designeted to be saved are damaged and replecement
s required, 2 number and dismeter of trees or shrubs of the same species and
variety, 33 specified by the Owner and Acchitece. shall be fornished and
phnted by the Conwractor, The toml inch diameter of the replcement wees
e shrubs shalt equal the dimetar of the tree or shrub o be repleced, The
Coneaccor shall sot be fable for any loss or demage which occurs while the
Contracoor is complying with instrisctions givea by the Owner, Architert, ot
acborist working o0 the Project.

8. The Cantractor's antention is called 10 the face thet certain areas on the
site exist 35 ratura) woodiand spaces and ore to reaain s natural woodbnds.
Thersfare, o consrucdion cperatans must be parformed in such 2 manner,
which will preserve these existing natural envirenments as woad preserves.

9. Designated areas of trees, understory, and wildfiowers 2r2 o romain
untouched and unharmed,

1, Clearly mark ol cleating imiss in che field and aceampany Architect on a
jaine review of clearing limits before clearing operations have commercad.
Uiz of clearing is generally defined as the fimit of grading.

12, Galvanized chein link fencing, 4 feet high. Swkes for fencing stell be § feet
gatvanted steel poses, driven 2 mintmum of 3 feet into the ground. Poses shall
be spaced 10 feet on censer maximum.
13. Prios 1o smrc of demolition werk and clearing and grubbing operations,
tree protection fencing shall be installed in accordsnce with the following:
{4, Fenoing shall be instalied at the e protection areas indicared on (e
Drawings.

15, Fencing sholl be installed a minimurn of 15 feet beyond the drip line of the
trees 10 be pratested, urless otherwise 2pproved by the Archinect.

1. Where canssuction will be in close proximity 1o existg trees designered
to remwin, rooss shall be pruned, Proximity shall be as determined in the fisld
y the Landseape Archirect or Arborist

17, Suimble means for rovt pruning include.renching, vibrating plow, and
water jot pruning. Any method which tars roots o disnrbs the soil beyond
the grading limit is unaccepeble.

18 Trees ta receie root pruning shal be reviewed by an arborist far canopy
prusing, ferulization and wench beckfl recommendations.

19, Sulective clearing within tree protection areas shall only be performed
when and as directed by the Landscape Architect. Refer 1o Saction 02135,
sclective clezring.

20. Bxecpe 25 otharwise indieated or requested by landscepe Acchitest,
temporary protection devices and fadilitles inswlied during course of the
work shall be removed ondy after aft wark which may injure or demage trees
and plants is completed.
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SHADE CALCULATIONS

SUN ANGLE CALCULAYION DATA

LONGITUDE: 7106 § WEST
ATHUDE: 45007 4 NORTH
CALCULATION DATE: SUMMER SCLSTH

THE SOUAR NGON (1148 AM E57)
RESULYING SUN ALTITUDE ANGLE: CES

SHADE TOTALS

[ TOTAL SHADE PROVIDED ON LV PARKING; {3960 SF (345 OF PAVED ARER} ~

[ TREE SIZING (COLUMNAR TREE):

| TREE SIZiNG (SHADE TREEY * 30 DIAMETER
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GENERAL NOTES

ALL CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO CONTACT THE UTILITY LOCATE COMPANIES, THE COUNTY PUEUCWDRKS

DEPARTMENT, AND ANY OTHER PUBLI FOR UTILITY L(
CONSTRUCTION.

THIS DRAWING IS A PART OF A COMPLETE SET ECIFICATIONS, ADDITIONAL DRAWINGS, AND
n& UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD THESE PLANS BE USED F WITHOUT
INING ACTUAL L OCATIONS OF UTILITIES ON SI ALLREL
IM:LUDINGA RELATED DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THE PROJECT ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTS. DO NOT USE THIS
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

SET PRIOR TO NOTIFYING
LIGHTING THIS ENTIRE SITE. LOCATION OF LIGHTING AND SUPPLY SHOULD BE
REVIEWED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THE LOCATION OF DRAWINGS THE
PROJECT ENGINEER. THE MOST CURRENT REvlsloN 1S HERE IN MADE PART OF THIS DOCUMENT. UNDERGROUND

UTILTES E)as’rnmmﬂouﬂms SITE AND MUST BE L(
UTILITIES EXIST, FIELD ADJUSTMENT MUST BE APPROVED BVA REPRESENTATIVE OF THE OWNER PRIOR TO

THE LANDSCAPE JMES ANY RESPONSIBILITY WHATSOEVER,
INRESPECT TO THE CONTRACTORS Acculw:v N LOCAT]NG THE INDImTED PLANT IMTERMI. /AND UNDER NO
HOULD THESE PLANS Bl

‘THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TANTS DO NOT WARRANT THE ACCURACY AND
COMPLETENESS OF THE WORK PRODUCT THEREIN BEYOND A REASONABLE DILIGENCE. IF ANY. Mlsm(s owssloNs.
OR DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND TO EXIST WITH THE WORK PRODUCT, THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT S|

PROMPTLY NOTIFIED SO THAT THEY MAY HAVE THE oPPoRlerv 10 TAKE ANY STEPS NECESSARY 10 RESOLVE THE
ISSUE. FAILURE TO PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE OWNER AND CAPE ARCHITECT OF SUCH CONDITIONS SHALL
ABSOLVE THEM FROM ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ouNsEmz.NcE,s OF SUCH FAILURE. ACTIONS TAKEN WITHOUT
‘THE KNOWLEDGE AND CONSENT OF THE OWNER AND THE LANDSCAPE ANCHTECT OR IN CONTRADICTION TO THE
OWNER AND THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS WORK PRODUCT OR RECOMMENDATIONS, SHALL BECOME THE
RESPONSIBILITY NOT OF THE OWNER AND THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT BUT FORTrEPARnEE RESPONSIBLE FORTHE
TAKING OF SUCH ACTION.

EXTERIOR SITE LIGHTING KEY ISO-CONTOUR KEY
1ABEL | symBoL | orv. BRAND DESCRIPTION CONFIGURATION | DISTRIBUTION| LAMP WATTAGE 1SO-CONTOUR | FOOTCANDLE VALUE
c ? 14 LUMEC | OPTICONE w/ EcoFit Relrofit SINGLE TYPEV 90 WATT A 1.00
20' MOUNTING HEIGHT EcoFit LED Retrofit
I 2 3 LUMEC | OPTICONE w/ EcoFit Retrofit 2@180° TYPEV 90 WATT 0.50
20' MOUNTING HEIGHT EcoFit LED Retrofit
12 - 11 |DESIGNPLAN] MOONSHINE WALL LIGHT SINGLE MEDIUM 70 WATT 025
e MA2 BEAM METAL HALIDE
5 BEGA | RECESSED WALL MOUNTED SINGLE ETCHED 134 WATT CAL AREA SUMMARY
HL = LUMINAIRE 2039LED DIFFUSER LED SEATSIX L
Grid Type: Horizontal Illuminance
5 RAB ALED26 SINGLE TYPE4 26 WATT : P
k ¢ 20' MOUNTING HEIGHT LED Grid Units: Footcandles
K2 z 1 RAB | ALED26 2@180° TYPE4 26 WATT FAHC - Side Lot
20' MOUNTING HEIGHT LED 5
UVM/ED Parking Lot
EX 9 Taé]s’rmc LIGHT FIXTURES

Eletchen
/Alem

MHEBALTH CARE
in allance with
The University of Vermont

R ENAISSANCE Project

13 Church Street
Burlington, VT 05401

tek  802.862.0098
fax 802.885.2440
www.segroup.com

0 15 30 60’

Graphic Scale: 1°=30"

"D

North

Scale: 1°=30'
Dale: 06/30/14
Drawn By:

CheckedBy: MKW

Revisions:
[Rex Dosarpion Dz j
Title

Lighting Plan

Inpatient Building Project

Sheet Numbsr:

LI-1.0

Project Number:
File:




The
UNIVERSITY
of VERMONT

CAMPUS PLANNING SERVICES

http:/fwww.uvm.edu/~plan/

June 30, 2014

Ken Lerner, Zoning Administrator
Burlington Planning & Zoning Department
149 Church Street

Burlington, Vermont

PROJECT: Demolition of Chittenden-Buckham-Wills Residential Complex
University of Vermont, 71,73,79 Colchester Avenue

Dear Ken,

The University is proposing to demolish Chittenden-Buckham-Wills Residential Complex (CBW)
located on the east side of the University’s Central Campus Quadrangle (Central Quad) that
abuts the University's institutional neighbor, Fletcher Allen Health Care (FAHC) south of
Colchester Avenue. The Project includes the demolition of CBW (refer to Attachment 1 ~ CBW
Residential Complex Demolition Plan) and the conceptual redevelopment plan (refer to
Attachment 2 - CBW Site Conceptual Redevelopment Plan) that illustrates the enhanced Green
Mountain Walkway.

The Central Campus Quadrangle is surrounded by Fleming Museum to the north, FAHC and
CBW to the east, Bailey-Howe Library o the south, and Central Heating Plant, Cock Science
Building, and Kalkin Hall to the west. For purposes of this Project application, the Project Site
is located within the University's Central Campus District and within the City’s Institutional
Zoning District inclusive of the Institutional Campus Core Overlay (ICC-UVM) and the ICC-UVM
Central Campus Height Overlay.

The City’s Planning & Zoning Department has advised the University that this Project will be
reviewed as Conditional Use under Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) Level II. The
University believes that this Project conforms to all the applicable sections of the Burlington
Comprehensive Development Ordinance, including Article 3 § 3.5.6 (a) Conditional Use Review
Standards, Article 4 §4.5.2 and 2(d) Institutional Core Campus Overlay Districts and UVM
Central Campus (ICC-UVM), and Article 5 §5.4.8 Historic Buildings and Sites. In addition,
Burlington Technical Review Committee (6/12/14) determined that this Project is exempt from
- major impact review because it does not expand the floor area of an existing building or the
structural capacity of existing development, as per §3.5.3 (c). Refer to Attachment 3 - UVM
Assessment of Project Conformance with the Burlington Development Ordinance that highlights
the criteria for review and provides the University’s assessments regarding conformance with
the applicable review criteria.

As the City is aware, the University is expediting our Housing Master Plan recommendation to
demolish CBW to construct housing consistent with first-year student housing requirements in
order to meet the requisite timeline of FAHC's Inpatient Building Project (construction start
7/6/2015) to serve the wider community’s public good (i.e. hospital and medical services)
NOTE: The University initially planned to retain Wills Hall for a transitional period of time.
However, the impact of the upcoming FAHC construction, including the need to relocate critical
infrastructure servicing Wills Hall, preciudes the use of this building. Therefore, all three
buildings will be demolished as part of this Project.
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In terms of replacement housing needs, although the University would remain in compliance
with the 2009 UVM/City Memorandum of Understanding without providing temporary housing
replacement, the University has worked diligently with local housing developers, to develop a
Temporary Housing Replacement Plan (refer to Attachment 4) to maintain the existing student
bed capacity within University affiliated housing. In addition, the University has recently
(5/16/14) initiated a public Request for Proposal (RFP) process for development, property
management, and private-public partnership financing services for first-year student housing
and dining abutting this site on Central Campus. The University expects to receive viable
proposals and make a selection by the end of September 2014.

In order to meet FAHC's timeline, UVM can only provide at this point a conceptual
redevelopment plan that includes landscaping enhancements to the Green Mountain Watkway
that was envisioned in the 2006 Campus Master Plan (refer to Attachment 5). The Green
Mountain Walkway will create a system of pedestrian linkages through the core of the campus
to Trinity Campus to the north and Redstone Campus to the south. The Conceptual
Redevelopment Plan has been somewhat modified from the 2006 CMP vision due to the
changing site boundaries. However, it is still envisioned to be a gently arching walkway that
will align and link with the existing paths through the Campus Quad and Converse Hall's
entrance walkway. There will be exterior lighting and will include an extensive program of tree
planting along the walkway.

Although the University and FAHC have not completed the formal process of transferring
property, the University has calculated that the land exchange represents approximately 1.02
acres. The adjusted lot coverage of the University’s Institutional Core Campus Overlay,
including the land transfer is 48.04%. The lot coverage after the demolition of CBW and the
development of Green Mountain Walkway will be 47.56%, a reduction of .48% impervious,
well within the 70-75% permitted lot coverage. The University expects that the demolition
and the redevelopment of the Green Mountain Walkway will represent a negligible net change
in lot coverage regardless of recalculations based on minimal boundary changes.

The project lies primarily in the North Campus Watershed and discharges to the North Campus
Treatment Facility located southerly of Centennial Field. Within this Project, there will be no
net increase to stormwater flow or capacity due to this Project.

Although outside of the project site limits, but included in FAHC's Inpatient Building Project
application, the University’s existing parking will be reconfigured with no net change to the
number of parking spaces as part of the FAHC Inpatient Building Project.

As consistent with past practices, the University has met with key community stakeholders
including the NPA’s to outline the University’s Housing Master Plan that includes the
recommendation to demolition obsolete housing.

The University will not be able to start construction of the CBW Redevelopment Plan until
FAHC's Inpatient Building Project is substantially complete, projected to be Fall 2018. In order
to accommodate these needs, the University is requesting that the zoning permit be extended
and expire in six (6) years, late Fall 2020. This extension of the permit period will allow
appropriate time for installation of landscaping improvements to be completed in the growing
seasons.
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Please contact me if you have any further questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

S D

Lani Ravin, AICP, UVM Associate Planner
Campus Planning Services

cC: tinda Seavey, Director, Campus Planning Services
Robert Vaughan, Director, Capital Planning & Management
Ken Bean, Project Manager, Faclilities Design & Construction

ATTACHMENTS:
Zoning Permit Application
Check #1320963  $4,680 Application Fee and Conditional Use Fee

Attachment 1: CBW Residential Complex Demolition Plan, dated 6/30/14

Attachment 2: CBW Site Conceptual Redevelopment Plan, dated 6/30/14

Attachment 3; UVM Assessment of Project Conformance with Comprehensive
Development Ordinance

Attachment 3A: Existing conditions: Orthophoto of the Central Campus Quad Area

Attachment 3B: Existing conditions: CBW Photographs

Attachment 4: UVM Temporary Housing Replacement Plan

Attachment 5: 2006 Campus Master Plan ~ Green Mountain Walkway Excerpt (pages
138-139)

Attachment 6: Historic Assessment Report: Chittenden-Buckham-Wills Residential
Complex (CBW)

Attachment 7: Erosion Prevention Sediment Control (EPSC) Application and Plans

20140630 ZP CBW App Cover-FINAL.docx



ATTACHMENT 3

UYM Assessment of Conformance with the Applicable Burlington Comprehensive
Development Ordinance:
T
Project: Demclition of Chittenden-Buckham-Wills Residential Complex (CBW ) &
Green Mountain Walkway Conceptual Redevelopment Plan
71, 73, 79 Colchester Avenue, University of Vermont

The University has extracted the applicable review criteria and provides the following
information for vour review:

Article 3 & 3.5.6 (a) Conditional Use Review Standards
The University believes that the CBW Demolition and the Conceptual Redevelopment Project
will not result in an undue adverse effect on the following standards:

1.  The capacity of existing or planned community facilities:

The existing capacity of the CBW 391 beds (i.e., Chittenden Hall = 130 beds, Buckham Hall
= 133 beds, Wills Hall = 128 beds). The University has worked with the local development
community to develop a Temporary Housing Replacement Plan (refer below and to
Attachment 4) that outlines the University’s plans to maintain the same number of beds
through the duration of this Project.

1. 326 Quarry Hill Road, South Burlington ~ UVM entered into a lease with
Northeast Quarry, LOLC for the entire building commencing August 15, 2014. The
property comprises 32 apartments and will accommodate 126 students. The lease is
subject to annual renewal in UVM’s sole discretion.

2. Quarry Hill Road, South Burlington - UVM is in serious negotiations to occupy an
additional building that will provide housing for approximately 180 students. The
lease will be for one vear, subject to annual renewal in UVM’'s sole discretion.

3. 870 Williston Road (Sheraton), South Burlington - UVM is in discussions with
the Sheraton regarding rental of 40 guest rooms in the original wing of the Hotel.
These rooms will accommodate 8@ students.

4, Reconfiguration of Existing Student Housing Capacity - UVM’'s current capacity
is over 6,110 beds. The University can reconfigure existing housing to accommodate
the additional 35 student beds. The University does this on an annual basis to
accommodate fluctuating student levels.

Total Temporary Housing Replacement Plan 391 beds

2. The character of the area

The character of the area is a hub of student life and is an integral part of the University’s
academic and medical core. It is also adjacent to Fletcher Allen Health Care to the west.
The area includes one of the 5 priority landscape projects identified in the 2006 Campus
Master Plan (refer to Attachment 5 - 2006 CMP Green Mountain Walkway). The Green
Mountain Walkway is envisioned to be a cultural hub with energized spaces and dynamic
linkages. It will be a major pedestrian avenue and connective green space and will be an
important landscape element to bridge the architectural transitions between UVM and FAHC.



UVM Narrative: CBW Demolition Plan & Green Mountain Walkway Conceptual
Redevelopment Plan

June 30, 2014

Page 2 of 6

The Central Campus Quadrangle (Central Quad) is one of the remaining large open spaces
on campus that is used for informal recreation and outdoor events. Separate from this
application, this area also includes some student housing and the University is in an active
RFP process to develop additional student housing and dining in this area of the campus for
first-year students with an occupancy goal of August 2017. The character of the area will be
significantly improved by the enhancement of the Green Mountain Walkway.

3. Traffic impacts

Traffic will not increase as a result of this Project as it consists of demolition of existing
buildings and enhancement of the Green Mountain Walkway, primarily a pedestrian avenue
with limited vehicular access for shuttles and emergency access. The University will expand
our Campus Area Transportation System (CATS) with shuttle services for the students
housed in South Burlington.

4.  Other standards as per existing City bylaws and city and state ordinances

UVM entered into a Memorandum of Agreement on Housing with the City of Burlington in
2009. Among other items, the MOA states, “After Fall 2009 and continuing throughout the
duration of this agreement, UVM agrees to provide, by its own means or by working with a
third party developer, student housing within the institutional districts defined in the City
Comprehensive Development Ordinance in effect on March 9, 2009, or cutside the
boundaries of the City of Burlington on a 1:1 basis relative to increased enroliment of
undergraduate students beyond the number enrclled in Fall 2009.”

UVM is in full compliance with this item and would remain so even if temporary beds were
not leased:

Enroliment Housing Capacity
Fall 2009 10,156 5,707
Fall 2013 9,764 6,110
DIFFERENCE (392) 403

With a decrease of 392 students and an increase of 403 beds, UVM would remain in full
compliance with the MOA on housing without acquiring temporary housing for the loss of
391 beds between Fall 2015 and Fall 2017. However, it is our plan to keep our housing
capacity at the current level of 6,110 beds and in order to achieve this, UVM will provide
391 beds of temporary housing during this interim period, as noted above.

5. Utilization of renewable energy resources

The University will recycle as much building material as possible. The conceptual
redevelopment plan will include energy efficient exterior lighting as per the University
Exterior Lighting standards.

6. Cumulative impact

The impact of this demgolition is the loss of the CBW Residential Complex. This impact will be
mitigated by appropriate documentation as listed in §5.4.8 below. The enhancements of
the Green Mountain Walkway will improve circulation and pedestrian amenities in this part
of our campus. By the University expediting its plans to demolish CBW, the public good will
be served by allowing FAHC's Inpatient Building Project to be in aligned with the industry
standards and the needs of their patients.
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7. Increased number of unrelated individuals in a dwelling unit in residential areas
Mot applicable.

8.  Control the location and number of vehicular access points to the propeity:

Given the challenges of the multiple overlapping projects in this area, the vehicular access
points may be more controlied during construction. However, there will be no changes to
the location and number of vehicular access points to the property at the completion of this
Project (i.e. CBW Demolition or the Green Mountain Walkway Redevelopment Plan).

9.  Limif on number, location and size of signs:
The University will erect permanent signs as per the DRB-approved UVM Wayfinding &
Signage Master Plan. Temporary construction signs will guide all users during construction.

10. Mitigation, including landscaping, where necessary to reduce noise and glare and to
maintain the property in a character in keeping with the surrounding area:
The mitigation for the demolition will be the Green Mountain Walkway Conceptual
Redevelopment Plan (refer to Attachment 2 ~ Conceptual Redevelopment Plan). As
described above, the Green Mountain Walkway is envisioned to be a cultural hub with
energized spaces and dynamic linkages. It is envisioned to be a major pedestrian avenue
and provide connective green space and an important landscape element to bridge the
architectural transitions between UVM and FAHC. The Green Mountain Walkway will
significantly improve the pedesirian experience and provide associated pedestrian
amenities, including potential series of informal indoor/outdoor spaces, pocket and winter
gardens.

11. Time iimits of construction:

The University will need to start demolition of CBW after the end of the 2014-2015
academic vear (May 2015) and complete demolition in time for FAHC to break ground on
their new facility. The Green Mountain Walkway Redevelopment Plan will not be able to
begin until FAHC's Inpatient Building Project is substantially complete. That work is phased
to take place over the next 4 years, completed in August 2018. The FAHC phased
construction is due to the need to maintain full emergency hospital access over the full
period of construction. FAHC has indicated that they will need some time to completely
vacate FAHC's staging area on University property. With that constraint, the University
believes it will need to delay the installation of much of the landscaping improvements to
the following spring growing season {2019).

Therefore, the University is requesting that this permit be extended and expire after six (6)
vears, in late Fall 2020.

12, Limits on hours of (de)construction to reduce impact on surrounding properties:
The nearest neighbor is FAHC which is interested in having demolition occur as soon as
possible. The site is surrounded by UVM and FAHC buildings and property so impact to
neighbors may be lessened. Students will not be living in Converse during the summer,
when deconstruction is scheduled.

13. Future enlargement to return for review by DRB
Agreed.

14. Performance Standards
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The University will comply with its own construction standards and LEED policies.
15. Additional reascnable conditions and safeguards

None at this time.

Article 4 §4.5.2 Institutional Core Campus Overlay Districts
§4.5.2{d) UVM Central Campus (ICC UVM)

2. Lot Coverage:

Existing lot coverage within ICC-UVM {adjusted by FAHC land transfer): 48.04%
Proposed lot coverage within ICC-UVM (adjusted by FAHC land transfer): 47.59%
Maximum lot coverage is 70-75% so this project is well within permitted lot coverags.

4, Surface Parking:

No new surface outdoor parking spaces are proposed in this application. Some existing
parking spaces will be moved to a new configuration in order to accommodate FAHC
inpatient Building Project.

Article 5 § 5.4.8 Historic Buildings and Sites
(a) Applicability:
In order to be subject to the provisions of this section, ali of the following conditions must
be present:
1. The buildings are 50 years old or older:
CBW was built in 1947 so they are older than 50 years.

2. Significance regarding:
a. historic events,
There are no significant historic events associated with these buildings.

b. associations with the lives of significant persons of the past,
There is no direct association with the lives of significant persons of the past.
There are many people, famous and not, of whom it can be said “they siept
here” since these are college residence halls, but that is a very minor
distinction.

c. Distinctive construction, work of a master, high artistic value, or represents a
significant entity as a whole;
These buildings are not highly significant examples of architecture on the UVM
campus (refer to Attachment 6: UVYM CBW Historic Buildings Evaluation
Preliminary Review Report for further details). The architectural firm that
designed these building, McKim Mead and White, has done much higher
quality work elsewhere. The precast panel construction was aiso done
elsewhere, it is not unigue.

d. Maintenance of an exceptionally high degree of integrity, original site
orientation and virtually all character defining elements intact
The buildings have not retained their integrity or character defining elements.
Significant fagade changes took place over the years.
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e. Yields or may vield prehistoric information, and
No prehistoric information is associated with these buildings.

3. Building or site possesses a high degree of integrity of location, design, setting,
materials, workmanship, feeling and association.
The buildings and site do not possess a “high degree of integrity of location setting,
materials, workmanship, feeling or association”. CBW Complex were built quickly for
returning students after WWII as economically as possible. They were not designed
to be architectural icons. The area around the buildings is changing and evolving
according to the needs of the University and Fletcher Allen Health Care.

Conclusion:

In this case very few of the necessary conditions for applicability are present. The buildings
do not meet the criteria for historic status as per the Burlington CDO. These three buildings
may be eligible for listing on the State Register; they are less likely to be found eligible for
listing on the National Register of Historic Places.

The University does not think that the Project is subject to §5.4.8, the following information
may be helpful regarding the standards for review of demolition:

e The structures are currently sound and well maintained although outdated and not
up to current standards and best practices. The buildings function as current student
residences.

e The new Fletcher Allen Inpatient Building Project, in its current and final
configuration, is located too close to the building footprint of the CBW buildings.
Therefore it is not possible to rehabilitate or reuse the current structures. These
structures cannot be practicably moved.

¢ The proposed redevelopment of the new Fletcher Allen Inpatient Building Project will
provide a substantial community-wide benefit that far outweighs the historic or
architectural significance of the buildings proposed for demolition. The new Inpatient
Building will provide single-bed rooms, which is the current hospital standard.

e This demolition and conceptual redevelopment proposal mitigates to the greatest
extent practical any impact to the historical importance of Converse Hall, a much
more important historical resource than CBW. The FAHC Inpatient Building design
was moved further from Converse Hall which is why it now is located close to the
building footprint of CBW.

» The University will properly document, using the applicable standards of the Historic
American Building Survey (HABS) all of the design, features, construction techniques
and examples of materials at the CBW buildings. The University will store this
documentation at the Bailey Howe Library, Special Collections, so that it can be
available to historians, architectural historians and others interested in Burlington’s
architectural history.

e After demolition of CBW, FAHC will redevelop the site for their Inpatient Building.
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e This plan will be compatible with the historical integrity and will enhance the
architectural character of the immediate area by aveiding direct impacis to
Converse Hall

¢ FAHC plans to start construction as scon as all permits are obtained and CBW
is demolished.

e The time between demolition and commencement of new FAHC construction
is planned to be less than six months, however it is contingent on obtaining
all necessary permit approvals. The University will be able to commence
construction of the redevelopment plan only after all phases of the FAHC
construction is substantially compilete, in spring of 2019.

= The University will recycle as much material as possible, as part of its commitment to
sustainable building practices and policy that all buildings achieve at least LEED
Silver certification. Unfortunately the building materials cannot be sold, reclaimed or
salvaged as CBW was built with precast concrete panels.

§5.5.3 Stormwater & Erosion Control

Please find attached an Erosion Prevention Sediment Control Plan for this Project (refer to
Attachment 7 — EPSC Plan, dated 6/30/2014). The University will comply with the standards
in Article 3, Stormwater & Erosion Control of Chapter 26 of the City Code of Ordinances:
Wastewater, Stormwater and Pollution Control.

Summary:
The University believes that this Project conforms to all the applicable sections of the

Burlington Comprehensive Development Ordinance. Per the City’s Development Review
Committee, this project is exempt from major impact review because it does not expand the
floor area of an existing building or the structural capacity of existing development, as per
£3.5.3 ().

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment 3A: Existing conditions: Orthophoto of the Central Campus Quad Area
Attachment 3B: Existing conditions: CBW Photographs

2014 _06_26_7ZP Review Criteria Assessment - FINAL
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ATTACHMENT 4
The University of Vermont
Temporary Housing Replacement Plan
As of June 30, 2014

The University is expediting the demolition of Chittenden-Buckham-Wills Residential
Complex (CBW) to allow construction of Fletcher Allen Health Care (FAHC)'s new Inpatient
Building Project.

Although UVM would remain in full compliance* with the 2009 UVM/City Memorandum of
Understanding regarding housing, the University plans to keep our housing capacity at the
current level of 6,110 beds. In order to achieve this, the University has developed a
Temporary Housing Replacement Plan to replace CBW bed capacity. The existing capacity
of the CBW is 391 beds (i.e., Chittenden Hall = 130 beds, Buckham Hall = 133 beds, Wills
Hall = 128 beds). The following outlines the University’s plans to maintain the same
number of beds curing this interim period as follows:

1. 326 Quarry Hill Road, South Burlington - UVM entered into a lease with
Northeast Quarry, LOLC for the entire building commencing August 15, 2014, The
property comprises 32 apartments and will accommodate 126 students. The lease is
subject to annual renewal in UVM's sole discretion.

2. Quarry Hill Road, South Burlington - UVM is in serious negotiations {o occupy an
additional building that will provide housing for approximately 150 students. The
lease will be for one year, subject to annual renewal in UVM's sole discretion.

3. 870 Williston Road (Sheraton), South Burlington ~ UVM is in discussions with
the Sheraton regarding rental of 40 guest rooms in the original wing of the Hotel.
These rooms will accommodate 80 students.

4. Reconfiguration of Existing Student Housing Capacity - UVM's current capacity
is over 6,110 beds. The University can reconfigure existing housing to accommodate
the additional 35 student beds. The University does this on an annual basis to
accommodate fluctuating student levels.

Total Temporary Housing Replacement Plan = 391 beds

*JVM is in full compliance with the 2009 UVM/City MOU on Housing and would remain so
even if temporary beds were not leased:

Enrollment Housing Capacity
Fall 2009 10,156 5,707
Fall 2013 9,764 6,110
DIFFERENCE (392) 403
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GREEN MOUNTAIN
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The Green Mountain Walkway is a pedestrian avenue
and connective green space that creates a system
of linkages through the core of the campus to Trinity
District to the north and Redstons Campus to the
south. Where University Place represents the historic
heart of the campus, Green Mountain Walkway has a
more contemporary context, which is reflected in the
arcing form of the walkways, its new open spaces,
lighting and site furnishings.

The Green Mountain Walkway begins at the north edge
of the Main Street North District on Colchester Avenue,
where the existing access road to Fletcher Allen
Health Care has been realigned to allow the walkway
to follow a more direct route. The Green Mountain
Walkway moves through the C-B-W Quadrangle with
a sequence of gently-arcing walkways that strike a
counterbalance with the existing architecture grid of
the guad. A secondary system of pathway traces
the perimeter of the C-B-W quad, and cuts through it
laterally and diagonally. At the Bailey/Howe Library,
the Green Mountain Walkway forks, with one branch
arcing through the Bailey/Howe Quadrangle, and
another towards the foot of the hill at the Aiken
Center, where it meets up with a pathway that moves
diagonally through the Dudley H. Davis Center Oval, to
connect with the Redstone Walkway to the south and
the University Gateway Arboretum to the east.

The crescent formed between the arcing and the
straight sections of the Green Mountain Walkway
in the C-B-W Quad becomes a lawn of gently tilted
planes suitable for informal games and lying out in the
sun. The east face of the landforms is steeper, and
acts as a seating edge looking out onto the walkway.

The convergence of the Green Mountain Walkway
and the pathway leading to Converse Hall is marked
with a plaza that is envisioned as a center of social and
residential life in the C-B-W Quad.

The arcing paths of the Green Mountain Walkway
are lined on either side by a row of deciduous trees.
The open spaces on either side of the walkway are
planted with more formal groupings of trees, and cpen
glades.

The Green Mountain Walkway is tied togsther by a
consistent and distinct language of materials and site
furnishings.

Green Mountain Walkway is also being considered as
a possible future location for some of the food vendors
currently located on University Place due to the future
transformation into a high pedestrian acitivity zone.
This location, convenient to both the core campus and
Trinity District along with elecirical water hook-ups,
would be an excellent place for outdoor eating .and
informal gathering.

The illustrative plan and perspective represent
preliminary concepts only.
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CHAPTER 44 — MAIN CAMPUS: MASTER PLAN DEVELOPMENT
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CITY OF BURLINGTON AND UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

2008 ZONING AMENDMENTS

HE:

erment”) s 2recuted by and

THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT {"Agre
between Dantel M, Fogel, as President and on behalf of the University of Yermont and State

pltural College ("UVRMT) and Bob }wss, as Mayor and o bebalf of the City of

el

Burlington, Vermont Cthe City™) (collectively, “the parties™)

WHEREAS, UVM has proposed several amendiments to the City’s zoning ord
that will enhance development capacity on the UVM Campus; é%é}%f

WHEREAS, during the process of considering zoning changes related 1o development
o1 the UVHM Campus consistent with the UVM Master Plan, concerns arose about the impact

of student housing on residential neighborhoods throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of both the City and UVM that an agreement

reached (o address those oo

NOW THERFFORE, IT 18 AGREED by and between the City and UM
Coh UM will ditigently pursue permits and construoction to allow atilization of MeAuley

Hall for 163 student beds, with 2 goal of having those beds available Fall 2009,

rod

UV will diligently pursue permits and construction to develop, likely through o
third pariy develaper, 400 new beds in an apartment style project on the Redstons
carpus, i some other location within the institutional districts defined m the

Burlingron zoning ordinance in effect on March 9, 2009, or outside the boundaries of

the City of Burlington, with a goal of baving those bads available |




Stk

After Fall 2009 and continuing throughout the duration of this agreement, UVM
agrees to provide, by its own means o by working with a third party developer,
stadent housing within the institutional districts defined in the City zoning ordinance
in effect on March 9. 2009, or outside the boundaries of the Uity of Burlington ona
1:1 bagis refative to increased enrollment of undergraduate students beyvond the

number enrolled in Fall 2009.

a. For the purposes of this agrectnent undergraduate students are defined as those
who are gnralied in an undergraduate degree program for af least 9 credit hows per
semester and have not yel eamed a baccalaureate fif;«gzm

b. The City agrees that the 111 requirement would be gpplicable over a two year time

framme. For example, in the Fall of 20011 UVM would certify that the total

increased enroliment of undergraduate students bamﬁ st 3 §l 2009 and Fall 2001

has been matched by the same number of new student beds as deseribed above.

UVM agrees t identify the number and where UVM students live off-campus
tased on information reasonably available to UVM, to enable the City and UVM to work
together to address impacts on neighborhoods.

5. City and UVM agree to waork together to identify and support potential sites for
student hiousing, including future student housing developmient on campus within the
enhanced capacity for development provided by the amendments to the zoning ordinance.
UWM will also explore the creation of incentives for some students to live at home ar outside .

of Burlingion in order to mitigate the need o build additiona] student housing.

6. City and UVM specifically spres to make good faith efforts to work together Lo

impediments (o developing new student housing, clagsroom and office space, and




other University facilities on the Redstone Carpus and the Trinity Campus inacoste

eeonomically viable manper,

reduce the current impact of UVM students on neighborboods.

8. Beginning in 2 (10, UVM shall provide an annual progress report to the City by

Tune 30 of cach year based on its cormmitments contained in this Agreement.
9. The conmmitments of the and UVM specified in this Agreement shall only be

the City does not include the On-Campus Student Housing Requirements proposal

recommended by the Planning Commission in currently pending amendment of its zomng
2

ordinance.

10, This Agreement shall become null and void i during the duration of this

y enacts any ordinance amendment or other mandate that requires UVM o

11 the Uit

paA
s
pus”
i
)

greate additional student housing,

{1, The duration of this Agreement shy 11 exctend uptil June 30, 2015 and may be

mu

extended by joint agreement of the parties for an additional five
12. The following agreements entered into between the parties shall remain in full
force and effect
a. Agreement entered into on November 6, 2000, relating to various matters.
b. Agresment for Payment in Licu of Taxes entered into on March 16, 1989, as
amended on May 31, 2001,
 Letter of Agreement entered info on September 26, 2007, relating 1o payment for

SETVICER.




“1

13, This Agresment shall be effective as of the date of its execution by the sefeond

party.
4. A copy of nolices given under this Agreerient shall be deliversd as follaws:

To the City:
?vli‘

Bm&iﬁgiﬂﬂﬁ '%fﬁ. {35} 401

To UVM: University of Yermont
General Coungel
{ffice of the General Counsel
357 Waterman Bldg,
Rurlington, Vt. 05405

15, Mo modification to this Agreement shall be effective unless memorialized in
writing and signed and dated by duly autherized agents of each party.

16. This Agreement shall be interprated in accordance with the laws of the State-

ACREED:

FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND
STATE A

VGRICULTURAL COLLEGE:
3 >~ . L &%
E y“*"*{*‘@ i}J 4 !E(’(Q ' Date: ;L{%/L ”Z a

Danigl M. Fogel, Présitlent

I @;%}1{15,«; Muyor

fhosdn Resolutions 20097000 - MIOA re 2008 Zoaing Amendment #2A 191
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MARTHA R. LANG, PH.D. e /4/% /U /[J
138 COLCHESTER AVENUE 5
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July 22, 2014

Design Advisory Board
City Hall

149 Church Street
Burlington, VT 05401

Re: 111 Colchester Avenue and 10 University Place
To Whom It May Concern:

I live across the street from FAHC/UVM on Colchester Avenue and own six houses in the
immediate area. The following four issues: storm water, the property line adjustment, the
historic buildings, and student housing are of concern to me.

1. Storm Water

In the last year I have spent over $20,000 to repair the damage to my buildings from the storm
water run-off in the area. It seems every time FAHC builds on the hill the damage to the
foundations and basements of my houses gets worse. If FAHC has not, and is not causing the
storm water damage, then what is causing it should be identified and fixed as soon as possible.

2. Property Line Adjustment
How much of the proposed addition to FAHC extents onto UVM property? Could the alternative
plan, that does not require a property line adjustment, be reconsidered? If not, why not?

3. Historical Buildings

At the June, Ward 1 NPA FAHC did not mention the historical dorms being demolished. At the
DRB sketch plan review only two dorms were identified for demolition. Why are three dorms
now being considered for demolition? These buildings are historic, and more importantly they
are examples of the first prefab buildings in America.

4.Student Housing.
If the dorms are demolished shouldn't there be a MOU between the City of Burlington and UVM
on the school's commitment to provide interim replacement housing for its students. There is a



shortage of housing in Burlington and adding hundreds of student to this situation will only
decrease the quality of life for the residents of Burlington.

Thank you.

Sincerely,
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